
 FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
FEBRUARY 13, 2020 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Shaw, O’Brien, Fedler, Skellie, Hogan, Clary, Rozell, 
Losaw, Ward 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Campbell, Hicks 
SUPERVISORS: Hall, Henke, Griffith 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk of the Board   Al Nolette, County Treasurer   
Roger Wickes, County Attorney    Chris DeBolt, County Administrator 
Melissa Fitch, Personnel Director     Laura Chadwick, Real Property Director 
Leslie Allen, Commissioner BOE    Matt Jones, Supt. Buildings and Grounds 
Deb Donohue, Supt. DPW      
 
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 

1. Call to Order  
2. Accept Minutes – January 9, 2020 
3. Union Negotiations Update – Larry Paltrowitz, Esq.  
4. Department Requests/Reports: 
A.    Real Property 
 1) Correction of errors 
 2) Accept RFP for services for Six Town Reval/Budget Amendment 
 3) Full value tax rates 
 4) Review local option exemptions – aged, disabled w/limited incomes & vets 
 5) PILOT (Payment in Lieu of Taxes) - Whitehall 
B.    Treasurer  
 1) Monthly Reports 
 2) Fund Balance/Contingency Discussion  
 3) Procurement Policy Waiver – Indirect Cost Allocation Services   
B.   County Administrator  
 1) Capital Plan Update & Close Capital Projects 
 2) BAN (Bond Anticipation Note) Discussion 
 3) Budget Amendments 
  a. Capital Project 125 – Transfer 2019 Interest, BOCES Generator Purchase, Burgoyne Roof     
      Engineering, Board of Elections Copier 
  b. Sewer District – postage, contracted services, consultant & carry forward unspent grant funds 
  c. Tourism Budget – Recognize I Love NY Funds 
  d. DPW – Transfer funds small tools equipment to contractual, recognize revenue insurance check Road   
      Machinery 
  e. DSS – purchase three cars & Notification of rate reconciliation OCFS Custody Case 
  f. Public Health – carry forward unspent grant funds & EI and Preschool Special Ed program shortfalls 
  g. Mental Health – Court Ordered Forensic Psychiatric expenses 
  h. Sheriff – Retirement bill – Home Rule legislation 
  i.  Coroner Fees – Refrigeration Unit & Removal to and from GF Hospital 
  j.  Unallocable Insurance – cybersecurity insurance premium shortfall 
  k. Code Enforcement – cell phone discussion 
  l.  Public Safety – carry forward unspent EMPG grant funds – Emergency Management Performance  
                  Grant 
 4) Grants – Alternative Sentencing – Community of Practice funding from NYS DCJS $10,000, NYS 2020 Census 
     Grant & Partner with LEAP 
 5) Consider Resolutions to Adopt Introductory Local Law B – SD#2 Rates & C – Mortgage Tax 
 6) Executive Budget Impact Summary/Consider resolution in opposition to Governor’s budget proposal 
6. Other Business 
7. Adjournment 
 

Chairman Shaw called the meeting to order at 9:33 A.M.  
 
A motion to accept the minutes of the January 9, 2020 meeting was moved by Mr. Hogan, seconded 
by Mr. O’Brien and adopted. 
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 2 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – Union Negotiations Update – Larry Paltrowitz, Esq. - A motion to enter an 
executive session to discuss collective bargaining under the Taylor Act (PBA contract) was moved by 
Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Ward and adopted. A motion to return to regular session was moved by 
Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted. No action taken in executive session. 
  
DEPARTMENT REQUESTS/REPORTS: 
 
REAL PROPERTY – Laura Chadwick, Director, addressed the following items with the committee: 

• Correction of Errors – Monthly report attached. Corrections more than $1500 have to come to the 
committee and Board for approval. A motion to correct tax roll in the Town of Fort Edward for 
parcel #163.17-2-6 under the name of Daniel & Delores Burch due to a clerical error – improper 
school relevy, school returned the school tax to the County as unpaid, in the corrected amount of 
$1,087.20 replacing the original bill in the amount of $2,873.06 was moved by Mr. Skellie, 
seconded by Mrs. Clary and adopted.  

• Accept RFP for services for six town reval/budget amendment – A motion to award RFP for six 
towns revals to GAR was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mrs. Clary and adopted. Budget 
amendment next month to recognize grant money.   

• Full value tax rates – handout attached. 

• Review local option exemptions – Aged, Disabled w/limited incomes & vets – Every two years the 
committee reviews the local option exemptions. Handouts attached. No interest in any changes. 
Supervisors can contact her regarding changes at the town level.  

• PILOT (Payment in Lieu of Taxes) – Whitehall has a couple solar projects: Greenmount started in  
2017 and RFS Holdings started in 2016 and both started prior to County opting out of the 
exemption. Both of these properties are exempt and are looking for a PILOT (payment in lieu of 
taxes agreement). On the various projects within the parcels they are looking at paying about 
$11,500 to $12,000 each through the PILOT broken down between the town, County and school 
and if they were fully taxable would be paying about $60,000 per year. Special Districts will get 
their funding. Reviewed the distribution language in the PILOT payment. Discussion ensued. Mr. 
Shaw stated the town of Easton has several solar projects pending. A motion to approve moving 
forward with payment in lieu of taxes for Whitehall solar projects contingent upon agreement by 
the other parties was moved by Mr. Rozell, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and  adopted.  

• Jointly Warren and Washington Counties annually hold a Board of Assessment and Review 
training at SUNY Adirondack at no charge for the use of the space but this year they are being 
charged $250 for the four hour training and more if they go over that time limit. She does not feel it 
is right. Mr. O’Brien stated we are a sponsor county that provides funding and should be exempt 
from this charge. The training is in April. Chairman Hall stated this will be addressed.   

• The Nature Conservancy is turning acreage over to the State. Mr. Rozell stated there are Senate  
and Assembly bills relating to birding/bird lands in the towns of Argyle, Fort Edward  and 
Kingsbury and he would like Whitehall added to the list. An amendment to add Whitehall should 
come from the town.  

 
COUNTY TREASURER – Al Nolette, County Treasurer, addressed the following items, handout 
attached: 

• Monthly Reports – 2019 Sales tax totals $1,736,192.56; increase of $80,046.76 over prior year to 
date. Also included handouts on sales tax data, cash balances and budget by function reports.  

• Fund Balance/Contingency Discussion – This agenda item initiated from discussions at the Board 
meeting on using fund balance for the DSS youth in custody at a state facility. Currently, past 
philosophy of the Finance Committee has been when something unforeseen happens we tend to  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 3 

 
go to fund balance to appropriate funds for that event unforeseen during the budget process. A 
recent possible shift in philosophy is wait and see if needed at the end of year if you need to 
appropriate more fund balance because typically $2M of fund balance is appropriated but not 
used or do you use up the funds in the contingency account. Mr. Losaw stated there is more 
incentive for savings in the wait and see approach. Chairman Hall mentioned the draft fund 
balance policy and the County Administrator stated there was not traction by the Board to move 
forward with this policy. The Treasurer would like to see this policy come back to the committee 
for consideration prior to July. Chairman Shaw stated the draft fund balance policy will be brought 
back to a future Finance Committee meeting for consideration.  

• Procurement Policy Waiver – Indirect Cost Allocation Services – A motion to grant waiver from 
Procurement Policy for 2019 indirect cost allocation services/report done by a CPA, specialized 
auditing, was moved by Mr. Hogan, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted. Next month he might 
bring forward a request for a waiver for 2020 if there are not three vendors who perform these 
services.  

 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR - Chris DeBolt, County Administrator, addressed the following items with 
the committee: 

• 5 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN Update & Close Capital Projects – handouts attached. 2020 Capital Plan 
Overview - The 5-Year funding shortfall is $(2,323,353) and total 5-Year borrowing amount is 
$13,500,000. 2020 Capital Plan Overview – Estimated available 2020 balance $1,602,647 and 
planned 2020 project totals $1,589,000. Unfunded is the replacement of the Burgoyne Ave. roof 
estimated at $1,000,000. 2020 Capital Project Detail – detailed list of all the projects scheduled for 
2020. The idea with the complex master plan is to have one overarching coherent comprehensive 
plan of what is happening, when and why. Previously the Board was not interested in a complex 
master plan but several Supervisors expressed interest in a planning process before going down 
some of the bigger projects in the future. The projects listed for 2020 should continue not be cut 
back because of the complex master plan. The complex master plan is for the bigger projects in 
the future; highway barn and before we demolish buildings. The Superintendent of Buildings and 
Grounds supports the idea of a master plan because it gives him guidance as to what path he is 
following. Capital projects for 2021 – 2024 detailed in handouts. Also 5-year capital projects 
detailed by department: DPW, Building and Grounds and Information Technology. They were able 
to make IT capital projects about $150,000 per year and these expenses would be better in the 
operating budget.  

• BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE Discussion – The Treasurer stated depending on actions taken 
today, one to three bonding resolutions will be presented at the February Board meeting: Sewer 
District repair and replacement at the Industrial Park $1M, asked to consider borrowing $1M for 
County Road Machinery purchases due to cash flow and potential ask for Capital Plan 
funding/investment - $1M for Burgoyne Avenue roof project. Last year, the County borrowed $5M 
for road projects cash flow. DPW needs $3M this year. Treasurer wanted to keep borrowing flat 
but with $3M additional needed in DPW making that not possible. The BAN can be renewed five 
times before considering going long term. Considered bond anticipation notes for three new 
needs.  

o A motion to move Sewer District BAN was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded by Mrs. Fedler 
and adopted. (Sewer District expense)  

o A motion to move $1M County Road Machinery BAN for machinery was moved by Mr. 
Skellie, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

o A motion to move $1M Capital Plan BAN for new roof for Burgoyne Avenue was moved by 
Mrs.  Clary and seconded by Mrs. Fedler. Discussion. This would leave $1600 in the 2020 
capital project if all the projects are done this year. There is no engineering money in the  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 4 

 
2020 Capital Plan for the 2021 projects. Mr. Henke stated there are always emergency 
items with the building and a little extra money would be good insurance. A motion to 
amend $1M Capital Plan BAN for new roof to $1.5M was moved by Mrs. Clary and 
seconded by Mrs. Fedler. Discussion. This additional funding would allow for engineering 
money for future projects. The motion to amend $1M Capital Plan BAN for new roof for 
Burgoyne Avenue to $1.5M was moved by Mrs. Clary, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and 
adopted. The Treasurer stated the bonding will be generic for capital improvements. The 
motion to move $1M Capital Plan BAN for new roof for Burgoyne Avenue was adopted as 
amended. The Treasurer stated three bonding resolutions will be presented at the Board 
meeting next Friday. More discussions going forward on the Capital Plan and talk about it 
at the next Government Operations and Finance committee meetings and then if the Board 
wants in the next few months consider formally adopting the Capital Plan.  

• BUDGET AMENDMENTS: Detailed on attached handout.  

• Motion to amend budget for transfer to Capital Project No. 75 – Clinton Street Over CP Rail 
and close project after the additional contribution is made in the amount of $71,716 was moved 
by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hogan and Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend budget for transfer to Capital Project No. 74 – Saunders & Division Streets 
Over CP Rail and close project after the additional contribution is made in the amount of $161 
was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hogan and adopted.  

• Motion to close Capital Project No. 93 – CR16 Bridge over Halfway Brook and amend General 
Fund 2020 budget increasing Interfund revenues and Contingency in the amount of $10,218 
was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hogan and adopted. 

• Motion to close Capital Project No. 72 – CR12 Bridge Over the Mettawee and amend General 
Fund 2020 budget increasing Interfund revenues and Contingency in the amount of $170,807 
was moved by O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to close Capital Project No. 71 – CR61 Tackle Box Bridge and amend General Fund 
2020 budget increasing Interfund revenues and Contingency in the amount of $7,249 was 
moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  

• Motion to close Capital Project No. 101 – Help America Vote Act (HAVA) Grant and amend 
General Fund 2020 budget increasing Interfund revenues and Contingency in the amount of 
$2,229 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 to recognize realized 2019 General Fund interest 
increasing Interfund revenue and Contingency in the amount of $310,630 was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hogan and adopted. Clerical correction – resolved should indicated 
2019 budget year.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 to recognize funds from closed Capital Projects 
increasing Capital Project 125 Contingency account in the amount of $118,626 was moved by 
Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 to re-appropriate unspent project funds in the amount of 
$44,317 to Burgoyne Avenue purchase $318 and Capital Project 125 Contingency in the 
amount of $43,999 was moved by Mr. Rozell, seconded by Mr. Ward and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 to recognize 2020 General Fund contribution in the 
amount of $66,412 into the Capital Project 125 Contingency fund was moved by Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to close General Fund Reserve for tax litigation and amend Capital Project 125 budget 
increasing Contingency account in the amount of $300,000 was moved by Mrs. Fedler, 
seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted. 

•  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 5 

 

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 budget for purchase of BOCES Generator at Burgoyne 
Avenue campus and additional costs associated with installing new panel boxes and wiring to 
expand the generator’s coverage to the entire building decreasing Contingency and increasing 
Burgoyne Ave. generator purchase in the amount of $55,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Messrs. Hogan and Ward and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 budget for engineering of roof replacement for Burgoyne 
Avenue Campus building and hazardous material testing decreasing Contingency Account 
$65,000 and increasing appropriation – Burgoyne Ave. roof engineering in the amount of 
$65,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 budget for Cradlepoint routers replacement project 
decreasing Contingency and increasing appropriation Cradlepoint replacement in the amount 
of $55,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Clary and Mr. Losaw and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 budget for Phase II of access control project for Burgoyne 
Avenue campus upon the planned departure of BOCES from the remainder of the building in 
June of 2020 decreasing Contingency and increasing appropriation Access Control – 
Burgoyne Ave Phase II in the amount of $50,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by 
Mrs. Clary and adopted. 

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 budget to upgrade antiquated Fire Monitoring System in 
Main Complex increasing appropriation – Fire System replacement – Main Campus and 
decrease Contingency in the amount of $100,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. 
Ward and adopted.  

• Motion to amend Capital Project 125 budget for upgrade to antiquated and problematic DPW 
Fuel System decreasing Contingency $150,000 and increasing DPW Fuel System Upgrades 
$150,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien and seconded by Mr. Skellie. Discussion. Mentioned that 
the County was getting out of the gas business and have already moved in that direction with 
the gas at the Main Complex and Cambridge barn. The County Administrator stated we cannot 
get out of the diesel business and that still needs to be addressed. Recommends approving 
this resolution and discuss further at the Public Works committee. The motion to amend 
Capital Project 125 budget for upgrade to antiquated and problematic DPW Fuel System 
decreasing Contingency $150,000 and increasing DPW Fuel System Upgrades $150,000 was 
moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Skellie and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 Board of Elections budget to recognize grant funds and authorize 
purchase of new copier and trade in of old copier increasing revenue $33,169 and increasing 
appropriations BOE – Grants other equipment $17,000 and contractual $16,169 was moved by 
Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 Sewer District budget for shortfalls (no funds budgeted for these items 
in 2020 budget) increasing the postage, contracted services and consultant lines $25,000 and 
increase Appropriated fund balance in the amount of $25,000 was moved by Mr. Skellie 
seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend the 2020 Sewer District No. 2 budget for the CDBG Feeder Street grant 
project in the Town of Kingsbury and the Village of Hudson Falls increasing appropriation 
Grants – Other $134,628 and increase revenue Federal Aid – Block grant $134,628 was 
moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 budget for I Love NY funding increasing revenue – State Aid for 
Tourism promotion $60,044 and increase I Love New York appropriation $60,044 was moved 
by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 Road Machinery and Car Pool budget to reflect changes to fixed asset 
policy moving funds from the equipment lines into contractual lines in Car Pool $6500 and  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 6 

 
County Road Machinery $500 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and 
adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 Road Machinery budget to recognize Insurance recovery for plow truck 
damaged in 2019 when it struck a structure adjacent to a roadway while plowing increasing 
appropriated fund balance and increasing supplies other in the amount of $10,280 was moved 
by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. Skellie and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 DSS budget for purchase of three vehicles for DSS fleet increasing 
DSS vehicles $70,000, increasing revenue Federal and State aid for a total of $52,500 and 
decrease General Fund Contingency $17,500 was moved by Mrs. Clary, seconded by Mr. 
O’Brien and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2019 DSS budget to cover expense of child placed in the custody of the New 
York State Office for Children and Family Services decreasing Foster Care program expenses 
$27,146 and increase appropriations State Training $10,615 and Program expenses $16,531 
was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hogan and adopted. 

• Motion to amend 2020 budget – Public Health recognizing unspent funds from Preparedness 
Grant increasing appropriations grants other $5,831 and Contingency $23,233 and increase 
revenue $29,064 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend the 2020 budget to recognize the Child Passenger Safety Grant increasing 
appropriation Article IV Public Health Family $12,800 and increase revenue Federal Aid for 
Highway Safety $12,800 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted. 

• Motion to amend 2020 Public Health budget recognizing unspent funds in the Early 
Intervention Administration Grant increasing various appropriations $9,419 and increase 
revenue Federal Aid for Early Invention $9,419 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. 
Clary and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2019 budget to recognize Delivery System Reform Incentive Program 
(DSRIP) funds increasing appropriation Consultant Public Health $5,342 and increase revenue 
Federal Aid DSRIP $5,342 was moved by Mr. Hogan, seconded by Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 budget to carry over unspent Delivery System Reform Incentive 
Program (DSRIP) funds increasing appropriation Consultant $83,296 and increase 
appropriated fund balance $83,296 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Ward and 
adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 DSS/OFA budget to carry forward unspent DSRIP and Unmet Needs 
Allocations increasing appropriation Subcontractor OFA $49,200 and increase appropriated 
fund balance $49,200 was moved by Mr. Rozell, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2019 budget for mandated court-ordered psychiatric expenses increasing 
appropriation Psychiatric expense $51,143 and increase appropriated fund balance $51,143 
was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Fedler and adopted.  

• Motion to offer the optional twenty-five year retirement plan established pursuant to section 
551 of the retirement and Social Security law to Deputy Sheriffs Matthew Ashton and Joshua 
Whitney pursuant to Chapter 604 of the Laws of 2019 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by 
Mr. Ward and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 General Fund budget to cover costs of Home Rule Retirement System 
Legislation (Sheriff Deputies) increasing appropriation State Retirement $59,100 for purchase 
of past service credits and increase appropriated fund balance $59,100 was moved by Mrs. 
Fedler, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted. 

• Motion to set fees for Coroner costs associated with refrigeration unit $50 per day if morgue at 
Glens Falls Hospital is full and transports to and from the hospital $100 each was moved by  
Mr. Hogan, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted. 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 7 

 

• Motion to amend 2020 General Fund budget to cover unanticipated increase (62%) in 
cybersecurity insurance premium increasing the unallocable insurance $3,500 and decrease 
Contingency $3,500 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 Public Safety budget to carry forward unspent FY19 Emergency 
Management Performance grant increasing appropriations grant equipment $20,584 and 
contractual $7,500 and increase revenue State Aid Other Public Safety Grants $28,084 was 
moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 budget to accept additional Community of Practice Funding to support 
the development of strategies and or initiatives designed to address juvenile justice issues 
deemed locally or regionally significant increasing appropriation grants equipment $1,000 and 
contractual $9,000 and increase revenue State Aid Other Public Safety $10,000 was moved by 
Mr. Hogan, seconded by Mrs. Clary and Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 General Fund budget to carry forward unspent DPW Shared Services 
Grant for feasibility study outlined in the grant application in 2019 increasing revenue State Aid 
– Other Government Support $14,211 and increase appropriation Grants – Contractual 
$14,211 was moved by Mr. Hogan, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  

• Motion to adopt Introductory Local Law B of 2020 correcting rate schedule of charges in Sewer 
District No. 2 for 2020 and repealing Local Law No. 4 of 2019 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Mr. Rozell and adopted.  

• Motion to adopt Introductory Local Law C of 2020 imposing a local mortgage recording tax and 
repeal Local Law No. 1 of 2020 was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and 
adopted.  

• Motion to present resolution imploring the State of New York to immediately amend bail and 
discovery reform laws that have endangered the people of New York and reverse decades of 
bipartisan progress in reducing crime was moved by Mr. O’Brien and seconded by Mr. Hogan. 
Discussion. Mrs. Clary stated that what we had before was not perfect and some of this stuff 
that has started is not just because of these changes. Judges need discretion. She thinks there 
are some serious things with the crime reform law. Go after the items that are totally off the 
wall. The motion to present resolution imploring the State of New York to immediately amend 
bail and discovery reform laws that have endangered the people of New York and reverse 
decades of bipartisan progress in reducing crime was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. 
Hogan and adopted on the following roll call vote: AYES (8) Shaw, O’Brien, Fedler, Skellie, 
Hogan, Rozell, Losaw, Ward, NOES (1) Clary, ABSENT (2) Campbell, Hicks.  

• Motion to amend 2019 General Fund budget to cover shortfalls in Preschool and Early 
Intervention programs due to a significant retroactive rate reconciliation at the end of 2019 to a 
major provider of these services increasing appropriated fund balance $343,403 and recognize 
revenue in the amount of $468,995 and increase various appropriations $812,400 was moved 
by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted.  

• Motion to amend 2020 General Fund budget to carryforward funds intended for 2019 purchase 
of computer monitors for DSS but the vendor did not enter the order into their system until 
January 2, 2020 increasing appropriation computer equipment in the amount of $2,562,  
increasing revenue $1,921 and decrease Contingency $641 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

The committee took a brief recess and reconvened. 

• EXECUTIVE BUDGET IMPACT SUMMARY – Power point presentation by the County 
Administrator on the impacts of the Executive Budget, slides attached. Also attached, 5-Year 
Analysis of County Medicaid expenses handout.  

 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
February 13, 2020 – Page 8 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

Chairman Shaw noted the use of appropriated fund balance is up to $3.3M and it is only February 
and should be closely watched.   

Pressure Washer for DPW – A motion to authorize the Budget Officer to sign an equipment 
authorization form for the purchase of a steam generator costing just under $5,000 to replace a 
pressure washer that is no longer in working condition was moved by Mr. Hogan, seconded by Mr. 
O’Brien and adopted.   

The meeting adjourned at 1:26 P.M. 

Debra Prehoda, Clerk  
Washington County Board of Supervisors 

















































































































































































Overview of SFY 2020-2021

Executive Budget Proposal

Presented to Finance Committee February 13, 2020



Overview

$6.1 budget deficit (General Fund)

Baseline budget gap = $4.1 billion

Medicaid budget gap = $2 billion

Of the Governor’s own making through program 

expansion and delay of Federal payment at the end 

of SFY 2018-2019



Closing the Gap

 $2.1 billion in increased tax receipt projections

 $2.5 billion in savings from Medicaid Redesign Team (in SFY 2021)

 $1.8 billion cut to local assistance

 $360 million by flatlining State Agency spending

 $252 million in Misc. actions

 ($826 million) increase in school aid

 These actions total a net of $6.186 billion

 Governor retains authority to reduce local assistance disbursements by $1.02 billion (if GF 

shortfall exceeds $500 million)



Legislation Contained in the Budget

 Legalization of adult-use cannabis:

 2% tax on sale from grower to dispenser based on 
wholesale price (for county housing dispensary).

 $1/dry gram (flower); $0.25/dry gram (trim); 
$0.14/wet gram cultivation tax (for county where 
grow operation is located).

 Sale from distributor to dispenser taxed at 20% of 
invoice price (for county where distributor is 
located).



Legislation in Budget (cont.)

 Allowing for the appointment of Acting Director of Real Property Tax Services by counties. 

 Intended to help counties adhere to rigid timelines of Real Property Tax Law in 

preparation of tax rolls when a vacancy in the Director position occurs.

 Banning of flavored vapor products

 Banning sale of e-cigarettes and vaping products in pharmacies

 STAR: Shift basic START Tax Exemption to a Tax Credit

 Reduces General Fund Expenditures



Legislation in Budget (cont.)

 Allowing sports wagering throughout Casino rather than only in a designated 

sports wagering lounge. Anticipated to increase sports betting handle. Could 

potentially increase County’s take from Rivers in Schenectady.

 Amends labor law to expand definition of ‘immediate family member’ in farm 

labor statutes to the third degree of consanguinity.

 Ban single-use Styrofoam containers and packaging materials. Would be 

effective January 1, 2022. (Pre-empts local laws)



Legislation in Budget (cont.)

 Update of the State’s Freshwater Wetlands Act. Reform of 

existing wetland maps and potential increase in 

regulation/restriction.

 Impose a permanent ban on the practice of 

hydrofracturing (fracking) for the extraction of oil and 

natural gas.



County Impacts

 AIM Funding: Provision for counties to fund eliminated AIM funding continues in the 

proposed budget. 

 Governor’s original budget proposal eliminated the rest of the remaining AIM funding 

with the counties replacing funding to municipalities.

 The submitted proposal did not contain this provision, but there is a distinct 

possibility it could be included in 30-day amendments or final negotiations.

 Market-Rate of interest on court judgements. New rate would be equal to Federal court 

system which uses weekly average one-year constant maturity Treasury yield.



Medicaid

 Cap eFMAP benefits to counties: Would freeze county benefits from the enhanced Federal 

Medicaid Assistance Program (eFMAP) under the Affordable Care Act to level of 2009. 

Federal savings would not be capped, but all benefits above 2009 level would accrue to 

State.

 Tax Cap compliance: counties (and NYC) must adhere to the ‘2%’ Tax Cap. If any county 

exceeds the tax cap, they will lose benefits of the State Cap on local Medicaid costs.

 Local Share 3% Cost Cap: if a county’s local share and associated savings increase by more 

than 3% in a SFY, the county will lose benefits of State cap on local Medicaid costs. It 

appears the counties would be responsible for all increases in local cost over 3%.



Medicaid

 Governor has reconvened the Medicaid Redesign Team (MRT II) to help save 

$2.5 billion in SFY 2020-2021. MRT directives are “to have zero impact on 

local governments and beneficiaries; to find industry efficiencies and/or 

additional industry revenue; and to root out waste, fraud and abuse. 

 These recommendations are due prior to April 1st. 



Medicaid proposal

 Would eliminate State Medicaid Cap Share if county exceeds tax cap

 County would be responsible for any increase in the State Medicaid 

Tax share greater than 3% over the previous year’s amount.

 Estimated total 5-year impact to Washington County is $2,625,839 

(without the County exceeding the Tax Cap).

 See handout for details



Departmental 

Impacts



Aging

 Continuation of SFY 2019-2020 EISEP Services for county Office for the

Aging departments.

 $15 million to address ‘unmet needs’.

 These funds typically have a 25% local match component.

 The local match was waived in SFY 2019-2020 and is waived again in

the Governor’s proposal.



Board of Elections

 Eliminates funding for implementation of voting reforms

 No funding will be provided by the State to cover costs of early 

voting, electronic poll books, or any additional reforms 

implemented. 

 Non-budget: Breslin bill: In response to actions of Rensselaer County., 

bill would require most populous municipality in each county receive 

an early voting location. 

 For us, this would necessitate an early voting location in Kingsbury 

and would create significant additional cost. 



District Attorney

 Establishes the District Attorney Discovery Compensation Fund: Still

unclear on details, but supposedly provides local funding for costs of

technology used to comply with speedy discovery requirements.

 Impacts of this are unclear in budget language as it speaks only to

District Attorneys of counties located within a city with a population

of greater than 1 million (NYC), but original narrative discusses

statewide impact.



DPW

 CHIPS: Increase competitive bid threshold from $250,000 to $750,000.

Would allow municipalities to perform any project costing up to

$750,000 with their own forces rather than being required to bid the

project out.

 CHIPS and Marchiselli program funding are flat from last year.

 PAVE NY: restored at $100 million

 BRIDGE NY: restored at $100 million

 $65 million in extreme winter recovery funding is not included in the

Executive proposal (was reinstated by the Legislature last year).



DSS (Social Services)

 $13 million dedicated stand-alone appropriation to continue Code Blue 

program/requirements.

 Mandatory homeless plan must now contain a section specific to Veteran homelessness. 

 Increase by $40 million (to $382 million) the amount of the Federal Temporary Assistance 

for Needy Families (TANF) Flexible Fund for Family Services (FFFS) Federal block grant be 

spent on child welfare services. (local impact unknown).

 5% reduction in reimbursement to NYC for Family Assistance and Emergency Assistance for 

Needy Families programs ($51 million).



DSS (cont.)

 Child Care: funding flat

 Foster Care Block Grant: funding flat

 Raise the Age: increase of $50 million for implementation reimbursement

 Allows DOCCS to transfer any/all Adolescent Offenders (AOs) to OCFS custody.

 This shifts the financial burden from State to counties (but would be reimbursed 

under RTA, for now……..)

 Commissioner must implement a Family First Placement Firewall to ensure placements 

made with family before non-family.

 Establishes $13 million stand-alone appropriation for Code Blue program.



Mental Health

 Section 730 funding: restoration costs are currently split 50/50 

between the State and counties. Governor’s proposal would make this 

a 100% county expense.

 Washington County has had significant Section 730 expenses the 

last few years.

 The State is booking $10.9 million from counties outside NYC as 

NYC began paying all Section 730 costs last year (why we watch 

what he does to NYC as a hint as to what he is going to look to do 

to us).



Public Defender/Assigned Counsel

 $150 million budgeted for continued state-wide implementation of Hurrell-Harring

settlement. 

 Increased State Operations funding for the Office of Indigent Legal Services

 Additional staff for grant administration and state-wide implementation efforts

 Distribution funding is maintained at current levels.

 OILS has awarded a model Parental Representation grant to Westchester County, and the 

Chief Judge has included expanding parental representation in Family Court proceedings 

as a top priority in her report to the Legislature. (a sign of things to come…)



Public Defender/ Assigned Counsel (Cont.)

 Potential to apply Federal IV-E funding to parental representation in 

Family Court proceedings. 

 Would only apply to children who are IV-E eligible.

 IV-E is an uncapped funding source, so there is the potential to 

increase overall county funding through this proposal.

 OCFS is still working with the Federal Government to solidify plan 

for implementing this.

 The State would be looking for counties to volunteer to implement 

this as a pilot program to be replicated throughout the state.



Public Health

 Early Intervention: Creates a pay and pursue model stipulating insurers must pay an early 

intervention service claim if provider is covered by insurance plan regardless of whether 

service is deemed medically necessary. 

 Additional minor insurance reforms to make early intervention services more clearly 

eligible for private plan coverage.

 Delays COLA for EI providers. This is projected to save $3.6 million in SFY 2020-2021. This 

will increase issues with recruiting/retaining providers.

 Eliminates the State’s 18.424% share of residential placement costs made by Committees on 

Special Education. No direct County impact, but will negatively impact school districts.



Sheriff

 Counties must develop a jail-based substance use disorder treatment 

and transitional services program. $3.75 million is allocated for local 

funding to implement this, which is a $1.467 million decrease from 

SFY 2019-2020.

 Authorize shared county jails. Requirement that each county owns and 

operates a jail would be eliminated and allow for regional 

collaboration. It is unclear of the budget language would actually 

accomplish this or not. 

 Authorizes counties to (voluntarily) develop residential mental health 

units within their local jails to restore felony-level defendants to 

competency while awaiting trial.



Veterans

 Coordination with DSS to address Veteran homelessness issue. DSS 

homelessness plan must now contain section specific to veterans. 

 Proposal that local Veteran Services Departments must make contact 

with any returning veteran within 30 days of their return. Significant 

issues with this proposal due to lack of access to DD-214 and many 

other hurdles.



Miscellaneous



Miscellaneous
 Reduces aid for community colleges by $31 million.

 This will negatively impact SUNY Adirondack and may place additional pressure on the County 

to increase Sponsor’s Contribution.

 Expand Excelsior Scholarship program to an estimated 230,000 additional NY 

residents. (potentially negative impact on SUNY Adirondack)

 Extending and expanding the State Fair: $10 million increase in capital funding for improvements at 

the State Fair ($15 million total).

 $5 million increase in appropriations to extend the State Fair by 5 days. This will now overlap 

with the Washington County Fair.

 $1.1 million in resources to support 9 additional hemp oversight and inspection related staff 

members (Ag & Markets)



Misc. (Cont.)

 Small Wireless Deployment: establish uniform process for siting of 

small cell wireless facilities, allow municipalities to charge fees for 

deployments in rights of ways and on municipally-owned utility poles.

 Expands design-build authorization to DASNY, ORDA, OGS, etc.

 Require Prevailing Wage to be paid on private construction projects 

funded with public funds. (30% public fund/$5 million total project 

cost).



Misc. (cont.)

 $3 billion ‘Restore Mother Nature’ bond act to ‘finance environmental 
improvements that preserve, enhance, and restore NY’s natural 
resources and reduce the effects of climate change.’

 Habitat restoration, flood risk attenuation, water quality, open space 
protection, recreational infrastructure, expand renewable energy, 
and other projects.

 Act would not be effective until/unless approved by the voters during 
the 2020 general election.

 Authorize NYS Environmental Facilities Corp. to offer 40-year financing 
for water and sewer infrastructure projects for those municipalities that 
qualify for 0% interest financing under current criteria.


	Finance February 13 2020 (3)
	DOC021820-02182020113709
	DOC021820-02182020130527
	DOC021820-02182020130541
	DOC021820-02182020130559
	DOC021820-02182020130619
	DOC021820-02182020130634
	DOC021820-02182020130654
	DOC021820-02182020130727
	DOC021820-02182020130804
	DOC021820-02182020130821
	DOC021820-02182020130854
	DOC021820-02182020130926
	DOC021820-02182020130959
	DOC021820-02182020131031
	DOC021820-02182020131104
	DOC021820-02182020131204
	DOC021820-02182020131225
	Executive Proposal Summary - Finance (Final)



